THE CORPORATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF ARRAN-ELDERSLIE

By-law 63-2024

Being a By-law to remove certain lands from Part Lot Control in the Municipality of Arran-Elderslie.

And Whereas pursuant to the provisions of Section 50 (7) of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, as amended, it is provided that a municipal Council may by by-law provide that Subsection (5) does not apply to land that is within such registered plan or plans of subdivision or parts of them as are designated in the by-law;

Now Therefore, the Council of the Municipality of Arran-Elderslie enacts as follows:

- THAT Subsection (5) of Section 50 of the Planning Act R.S.O. 1990, as amended, does not apply to the following parcel of land: Lot 5 East of Queen Street North, Plan No. 13, Municipality of Arran-Elderslie, County of Bruce, designated as Parts 1 to 10, Reference Plan 3R-10935.,
 - 2. Pursuant to subsection 50 (7.3) of the Planning Act R.S.O. 1990, c. 13 as amended, this by-law shall expire TWO (2) years from the date of its registration unless it shall have, prior to that date, been repealed or extended by the Council of the Municipality of Arran-Elderslie.
 - 3. This By-law shall come into force and take effect upon being registered in the Land Registry Office.

Read a first and second time this 25th day of November 2024.

Read a third time and finally passed this 25 th day of November 2024.	
Mayor – Steven Hammel	Clerk – Christine Fraser-McDonalc

– Steven Hammel	Clerk – Christine Fraser-McDonald
MINISTER OF MUNICIPAL AFF	ER THE AUTHORITY DELEGATED TO IT BY THE AIRS AND HOUSING, HEREBY APPROVES BY-CIPALITY OF ARRAN-ELDERSLIE.
DATED THIS DAY OF	, 2024.
SECRETARY-TREASURER	

SECRETARY-TREASURER
COUNTY OF BRUCE LAND DIVISION COMMITTEE